
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 23 August 2023 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 18 August 
2023. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed 
for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Akhtar, Cosgrove, Davis, Fryer, H. Gloster, Harkness, Hobin, 

Ibrahim, Iqbal, Lancaster, Surjan (Chair), Wahid and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 19th July 2023 
are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   VAR/350629/23 - St. Cuthberts Church, Tanners Fold (Pages 7 - 14) 

 Variation of condition No 4 (Landscaping) relating to approved application 
RES/346214/21. 

7   FUL/350748/23 - Land south of Greenside Way, Greengate Industrial Estate, 
Chadderton (Pages 15 - 26) 

 Erection of 3no. E(G)/B2/B8 blocks (comprising 24no. hybrid units) and formation 
of a new access onto Greenside Way, together with external works, landscaping, 
and creation of a substation and meter rooms 

8   Appeals Update (Pages 27 - 30) 

 

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
19/07/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Surjan (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Charters (Substitute), Davis, Fryer, 
H. Gloster, Harkness, Hobin, Ibrahim (Vice-Chair), Iqbal, 
Lancaster and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Laila Chowdhury Constitutional Services 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Abiola Labisi Senior Planning Officer 
 Sophie Leech Planning Officer 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 
 Matthew Taylor Senior Planning Officer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cosgrove. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting be 
approved with the amendment of an apology to be included. 
 

6   PA/343609/19 - FORMER BIRKS QUARRY, 
HUDDERSFIELD ROAD, AUSTERLANDS  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/343609/19 
 
APPLICANT: Prestigious Homes NW Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Approval of Reserved Matters in respect of 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale for the erection of 
4 dwellings in relation to Outline approval PA/341213/17 
 
LOCATION:  Former Birks Quarry, Huddersfield Road, 
Austerlands. 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by 
Councillor Fryer that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report  
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector attended the meeting and addressed 

the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 16. 

 

7   PA/343610/19 - FORMER BIRKS QUARRY, 
HUDDERSFIELD ROAD, AUSTERLANDS  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/343610/19 
 
APPLICANT: Prestigious Homes NW Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Approval of Reserved Matters in respect of 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale for the erection of 
33 dwellings in relation to Outline approval PA/337932/15 
 
LOCATION:  Former Birks Quarry, Huddersfield Road, 
Austerlands. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Fryer and SECONDED by 
Councillor Harkness that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector attended the meeting and addressed 

the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 16. 

 

8   FUL/351029/23 - THE PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE 
BUILDING, 79 UNION STREET, OLDHAM;  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/351029/23 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Jon Bloor Page 2



 

 
PROPOSAL:  Resubmission of application FUL/350248/22 for 
alteration and repair to facilitate new workspace use. 
 
LOCATION:  The Prudential Assurance Building, 79 Union 
Street, Oldham, OL1 1JZ 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hobin that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

9   LBC/351030/23 - THE PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE 
BUILDING, 79 UNION STREET, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: LBC/351030/23 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Jon Bloor 

 
PROPOSAL:  Resubmission of application LBC/350249/22 for 
alteration and repair to facilitate new workspace use. 
 
LOCATION:  The Prudential Assurance Building, 79 Union 
Street, Oldham, OL1 1JZ 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Surjan and SECONDED by 
Councillor Charters that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

10   OUT/350032/22 - WESTWOOD MEDICAL CENTRE, 
WINTERBOTTOM STREET, OLDHAM  

 

Councillors Woodvine and Charters left the room for part on the 
discussion and therefore took no part in the vote. 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: OUT/350032/22 
 
APPLICANT: Westwood Apartments Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Outline application for 16 storey apartment 
building for 120 flats with associated on-site parking and private 
gated site access, following demolition of existing building. 
Approval of Access, Layout, and Scale are sought. All other 
matters reserved. 
 
LOCATION:  Westwood Medical Centre, Winterbottom Street, 
Oldham OL9 6TS Page 3



 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hobin that the application be REFUSED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF REFUSAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED subject to 
reasons as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That an Objector, the Applicant and a Ward Councillors 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 
 

11   FUL/350480/23 - 38 RONALD STREET, OLDHAM   

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/350480/23 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Sameer Zulqurnain 

 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use from C3 (dwellinghouse) to 18 
bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (Sui Generis) and 
associated works. 
 
LOCATION:  38 Ronald Street, Oldham, OL4 1NE. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by 
Councillor Surjan that the application be APPROVED 
 
On being put to the vote 6 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 5 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That a Ward Councillor attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this application. 
 

12   FUL/349762/22 - WOODEND MILLS, HARTSHEAD 
STREET, LEES  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/349762/22 
 
APPLICANT: Chris Murray 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of two storey car servicing workshop and 
MOT testing centre (Class B2) with storage (Class B8) and/or 
photographic studio (Class E(g)(iii)) accommodation above, and 
ancillary single storey office building. 
 

Page 4



 

LOCATION:  Woodend Mills, Hartshead Street, Lees, Oldham, 
OL4 5EE 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Woodvine and SECONDED by 
Councillor Charters that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOULSY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this application. 
 

13   FUL/350729/23 - LAND AT RUTLAND MILL, LINNEY LANE, 
SHAW  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/350729/23 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Sean Elliott 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of a portal frame, metal clad commercial 
building with ancillary vehicle parking and servicing areas 
following the demolition of an existing dilapidated building 
 
LOCATION:  Land at Rutland Mill, Linney Lane, Shaw 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Gloster and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

14   FUL/350739/23 - 451 BROADWAY, CHADDERTON   

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/350739/23 
 
APPLICANT: Mr T Nazir 

 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use from retail to cafe and hot foot 
takeaway including external extraction. 
 
LOCATION:  451 Broadway, Chadderton, OL9 8AP 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by 
Councillor Charters that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 12 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 1 VOTE was cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. Page 5



 

 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That an Objector, the Applicant and a Ward Councillors 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 
 

15   APPEALS UPDATE REPORT   

RESOLVED that the Appeals Update report be noted. 
 

16   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information as contained in the late list be 
noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 18.00 pm and ended at 21.03 pm 
 

Page 6



APPLICATION REPORT – VAR/350629/23 
Planning Committee 23rd August 2023 

 
 
Registration Date: 07/03/2023 
Ward: Medlock Vale 
 
Application Reference: VAR/350629/23 
Type of Application: Full (Variation of condition) 
 
Proposal: Variation of condition No 4 (Landscaping) relating to approved 

application RES/346214/21. 
 

Location: St. Cuthberts Church, Tanners Fold.  
 

Case Officer: Abiola Labisi 
Applicant: Mr. Jon Walker 
Agent: Mr Steven Winterbottom 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as the proposal relates to an amendment 
to a Major planning application that was determined by the Planning Committee. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

this report and that the Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision. 
 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
3.1 The site comprises of the former St. Cuthberts Church, Tanners Fold, Oldham and 

measures approx. 1.2 ha in size. In relation to topography, the site is on a relatively 
higher level than surrounding lands to the west, north and east and is accessed off 
Tanners Fold. 

 
3.2 Following permission granted under planning ref. RES/346214/21, the church building 

and vicarage have since been demolished and the site has now been redeveloped into 
a residential estate. 

 
3.3 The site is within a predominantly residential area and it is noted that the new dwellings 

on site have now been occupied. 
 
 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The application relates to a variation of condition No 4 (Landscaping) relating to 

approved application RES/346214/21 under which permission was gra
[...]
lication: Full Application  
 
Proposal: Erection of 3no. E(G)/B2/B8 blocks (comprising 24no. hybrid units) 

and formation of a new access onto Greenside Way, together with 
external works, landscaping, and creation of a substation and meter 
rooms 
 

Location: Land south of Greenside Way, Greengate Industrial Estate, 
Chadderton 
 

Case Officer: Abiola Labisi 
Applicant: Mandale Investments Limited 
Agent: Mr David Marjoram, ELG Planning. 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as it is a Major application. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

this report and that the Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision 
following the completion of a Section 106 agreement requiring the payment of a sum 
of £38,700 for the cost of planting replacement trees, as well as a contribution of £8,800 
to compensate for the loss of biodiversity.  

 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
3.1 The almost square shaped site measures approx. 0.66 ha and is located on the 

southern side of Greenside Way, Greengate Industrial Estate, Chadderton. It is 
currently vacant and forms part of lands allocated for Business and Employment Uses 
within the Oldham Local Plan.  

 
3.2 The site is relatively flat in terms of topography and there are some mature trees on 

the site.    The general area is characterised by commercial uses of various types, 
reflecting the allocation of the land within the Local Plan and to the south of the site is 
a golf course. The site would be accessed via a new access point off Greenside Way.   

 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The application proposes the erection of 3no. E(G)/B2/B8 blocks (comprising 24no. 

hybrid units) and formation of a new access onto Greenside Way, together with external 
works, landscaping, and creation of a substa
[...]
 
Hall Road 
Chadderton 
Oldham 
 

Ongoing 28/06/2023 Single storey front 
extension. 

HOU/350747/23 110 Higher 
House Close 
Chadderton 
Oldham 
 

Ongoing 30/06/2023 Erection of front, rear 
and side dormers 

FUL/348894/22 
 

Stepping Stones 
Day Nursery 
High Street 
Uppermill 
 

NEW 11/07/2023 External alterations, 
ground floor rear 
extension and first 
floor extension to 
existing Class E 
building. 
 

FUL/348550/22 Hill Top Farm  
Healds Green 
Chadderton 

NEW 20/07/2023 Erection of an indoor 
manege extending to 
circa 35m by 25m 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION -  That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 28



 
 

 

Item number: 00 

 
The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with 
the requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 
documents, which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by that Act. 
 
If any person has any questions regarding these appeals and decisions, they can request 
further information from the Planning Service by contacting Martyn Leigh (Development 
Management Team Leader) via planning@oldham.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Page 29

mailto:planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 VAR/350629/23 - St. Cuthberts Church, Tanners Fold
	7 FUL/350748/23 - Land south of Greenside Way, Greengate Industrial Estate, Chadderton
	8 Appeals Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
23/08/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Surjan (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Charters (Substitute), Davis, Fryer, 
Harkness, Hobin, Ibrahim (Vice-Chair), Iqbal, Lancaster and 
Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Laila Chowdhury Constitutional Services 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Abiola Labisi Senior Planning Officer 
 Martyn Leigh Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. 
Bashforth, Cosgrove and Gloster. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on the 19th July 2023 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

6   VAR/350629/23 - ST. CUTHBERTS CHURCH, TANNERS 
FOLD  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR/350629/23 
 
APPLICANT: Mr. Jon Walker 
 
PROPOSAL:  Variation of condition No 4 (Landscaping) relating 
to approved application RES/346214/21. 
 
LOCATION:  St. Cuthberts Church, Tanners Fold. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hobin that the application be APPROVED. 
 



 

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

7   FUL/350748/23 - LAND SOUTH OF GREENSIDE WAY, 
GREENGATE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, CHADDERTON  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/350748/23 
 
APPLICANT: Mandale Investments Limited 
 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of 3no. E(G)/B2/B8 blocks (comprising 
24no. hybrid units) and formation of a new access onto 
Greenside Way, together with external works, landscaping, and 
creation of a substation and meter rooms 
 
LOCATION:  Land south of Greenside Way, Greengate 
Industrial Estate, Chadderton 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Davis and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hobin that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and the late list. 
 
NOTES: 
 
In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration 
the information as set out in the Late List attached at Item 9. 
 

8   APPEALS UPDATE   

RESOLVED that the Appeals Update report be noted. 
 

9   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information as contained in the late list be 
noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.12 pm 
 


